
AUGUST 25, 1960

Sale of a Car by"a Diplomat

.777. J Shr! A. M. Tariq: I.. Shri P. G. Deb:

Will the Prime MinIster be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that very recently a diplomat sold his 1960 model cheverolet Car for Rs. 80,000;

(b) whether prior permission of the Government of India was sought in the matter; and

(c) if not, the action taken in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Extemal Aftaim (Shrimati LakShmi. Menon):
(a) Government are aware of three 1960 model Chevrolet Cars being sold by Diplomats, but have no means of knowing the prices obtained.

(b) Permission was granted for the sale of each of these three cars which were sold by Diplomats on termination of their assignments in India.

(c) Does not arise.

Factories in Dandakaranya Area

·778. Shri Cbintamoni Panigrahi:
Will the Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Rehabilitation Industries Corporation have contemplated to set up factories in Dandakaranya area; and

(b) whether they have paid any advance to East Pakistan refugees settled in Dandakaranya for setting

• up of factories in that area?

Tbe ~er of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) No schemes for the setting up of industries in Dandakaranya have so far been sanctioned by the Rehabilitation Industries Corporation.

Cb) Does not arise.

Indian Daeoits in Pakistan

.779 {Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
• Sardar Iqbal Singh:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1539 on the 16th April, 1960 and state the progress since made in the negotiations with the Pakistan authorities for the return of the Indian dacoits who raideci G'I.lga·
nagar and for the surrender of property looted by them?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Affairs (Shri Sadath Ali Khan): The Pakistan border police authorities have restored property worth Rs. 12,000. They have been a,ked to expedite re'urn of the remainder of the looted prop'
They have intimated that the dacoits involved in the incident have been convicted by a Pakistan Military Court and are undergoing long terms of imprisonment in that country.

Cottage and Small Scale Industries

J
Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
Sardar Iqbal Singh:
Shri Bem Raj:

·780. Shri Subodh Bansda:

[
Shri Nek Ram Neg!:
Shri R. C. Majhi:
Shri TangamanJ:
Shri Madhusudan Rao:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 728 on the 4th March, 1960 and
state:

(a) whether Government have since considered the report of the Japanese Delegation on Cottage and Small Scale
Industries; and

(b) if so, the result thereof?

Tbe Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) and (b). The report of the Japanese Delegation was considered 'boY an inter-Ministerial
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Committee. The Government's de-CISIons on the Committee's recommendations are being taken.

~ ii~~

* f sit '1'0 ,"0 ~ " .. t· ...... f 1. -Ill tlo ,.-0" :
'flIT ~ ~ ~ ll';fT ~ <r~

<t\" 'l\" iT ~ f'li" f;ff'Pf if 'tm-i ~if
~fu rn it; ~ if qor Cf'f' 'flIT
If'lfu gi ~ ?
~~ ~ ~T (~O

~) : f.:;f~..y g~ it; <ir<f ~
Rrr '" :;p:r"r m 'IT(I "R" ~T ~ I

Sta,e Trading Corporation
·782. Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: Will the Minister of Commerce and industry be pleased to state:

(a) what is the basis on which finns are selected as business associates of the State Trading Corporation out of those trading in a particular commodity; and

(b) whether the concerned trade associations are consulted while making such selections?

The Minister of Commerce (Sbrl Kanungo): (a) Applications are received from various finns. After being satisfied about their financial standing and business integrity the firms are registered for the particular commodity they deal In.

(b) No, Sir.

Accident in Baohara Colliery
r Shri Raghunath Singh:

.783 j Shr! D. C. Sharma: . l Shrimati Maflda Ahmed:
L Shr! T. B. V!ttal Rao:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that on the 29th May, 1960 five miners were killed and one was injured when a roof collapsed in development section gallery of Bachara Colliery of the National Coal Development Corporation in the Hazaribagh District;
and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Deputy Minister of (Shri Abid Ali): (a) Yes.

Labour·

(b) A mass of roof stone fell from·
a height of 2'25 metres and struck a gang of workers employed in a four-way junction, as a result ofwhich five persons were killed and one-
escaped with serious bodily injuries.

Manufacture of Fertllisers

r Shri D. C. Sharma: I Shri Ram. Krishan Gupta:
Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadi:

I Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:-
'784 I SIlrimati Mafida Ahmed:

. ~ 8brI Bameshwar Tantia: l' 8hrI P. J[. »eo:
Sari Vasudevan Nair:
Shri Nag! Reddy:
Shri V. p. Nayar:

Will the Minister of Commerce and:
Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a proposal to manufacture fertilizers with U.S. collaboration is under consideration; and

(b) the details of the proposal, if finalised?

The Deputy Minister of C-ommere&-
and indUStry (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) and (b). It has been decided that during the Third Plan period, a limited number of fertilizer factories may be allowed to be set up by Indian firms in collaboration with foreign investors. Some Indian parties are exploring possibilities of financial participation by U.S. arms in such joint ventures. Concrete proposals will be considered on merits as and when applications are received tor issue of industrial licences.

Claims of indian Evacuees from Burma

*785. Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadi: Will the Prime M"mister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Indian evacuees from Burma during Japanese occupation of Burma had been asked to eive their claims of loss. etc. te

